UNI TED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
For the Southern District of |Iowa

In the Matter of
W LLI AM W OWNENS, Case No. 87-681-D
SH RLEY A. OVENS,

Chapter 12
Debt or s.

ORDER ON OBJECTI ONS TO CONFI RVATI ON OF PLAN

On Novenber 12, 1987 a hearing on confirmation of plan was
hel d before this court in Davenport, lowa. Randy E. Trca appeared on
behal f of the debtors and Tinothy K Wnk appeared on behalf of the
Col unmbus Junction State Bank (Bank). Anita L. Shodeen, the Chapter
12 trustee, was also present. At the tinme of the hearing, the
debtors stated that they had recently filed a third amended Chapter
12 plan. In response to the court's expressed concern over whet her
all creditors had been properly served with the anmended plan, the
appearing parties indicated that they had had an opportunity to
review the nost recent plan and were ready to proceed on their
previously filed objections. The court therefore heard testinony and
argunments. The matter was considered fully submtted on Decenber 8,
1987.

Backgr ound
The debtors filed a petition for relief under Chapter

12 of the Bankruptcy Code on March 16, 1987. The Bank fil ed



2
a proof of claimin the anount of $381, 185.40. The Bank hol ds

nort gages on the debtors' real estate and has a security interest in
anong ot her things, the debtors' equipnent, crops and |ivestock. The
debtors' plan filed on Novenber 12, 1987 treats the Bank's clains in
Class 2. The allowed claimsecured by real estate is fixed at

$151, 250. 00 and the allowed claimsecured by livestock is fixed at
$25,860.00. The plan proposes paynents on the claimfor real estate
over a period of 30 years at 8% percent interest. The paynents
proposed on the claimfor livestock are over a period of 10 years and
al so at 8% percent interest. The plan further provides that:

(d) The liens and encunbrances upon the
property securing this claim(real estate and
livestock) shall remain as valid Iiens and
encunbrances to the full extent of the unpaid
bal ance of the all owed secured claimuntil such
time as said allowed secured clains are paid in
full except that Col unbus Junction State Bank
shal | NOT have any |lien on Debtors' crops or

of f spri ng.

(e) In the event the property securing the
clainms is sold by the Debtor, the proceeds of
such sal e shall be applied to the renaining

bal ance of the all owed secured clains or shal
be used by the Debtor in the ordinary course of
hi s business. The Debtor shall, however, at al
tinmes maintain property subject to |liens and
encunbrances securing this claimof a kind and
nunber equal to Col unbus Junction State Bank's
collateral on the date of the filing of the
petition herein. |If the proceeds are used in

t he ordinary course of business, Col unbus
Junction State Bank will be granted a
replacenment lien in all assets acquired with the
use of said proceeds.



3

The debtors' cash flow projections for the years 1988 and 1989
i ndicate incone in the anbunt of $57,150.00, business expenses in the
anount $16, 280. 00 and personal expenses in the anount of $6, 720. 00.
After deducting proposed plan paynents, the debtors' cash flows
reveal a reserve in excess of $6,000.00 or approximately 10 percent
of their projected incone.

Wth the filing of the third amended pl an, several of the Bank's
objections to the first and second anended pl ans have been satisfied.
At the tinme of the hearing, however, the Bank indicated that four
obj ections remained for consideration. First the Bank disputes the
debtors' calculation of the amount of its clai msecured by |ivestock
by subtracting the proceeds received for the sale of |ivestock prior
to the filing of the case. At the hearing the debtors questioned the
Bank's continuing security interest in offspring. The Bank's second
objection is that the interest rate provided in the plan is not
cal culated in accordance with the formula established by this court.
The Bank's third objection concerns the allowed clai msecured by real
estate. The Bank seeks conpensation for the reasonabl e val ue of rent
whi ch coul d have been earned during the pendency of the bankruptcy
proceeding. Finally, the Bank objects to the plan on feasibility
grounds. It asserts that projected expenses are underst at ed.

Di scussi on

To confirmthe Chapter 12 plan over the objection of a



4
secured creditor the debtors' plan nust neet the requirenents of 11

U S.C. section 1225(a)(5)(B) or (C which provides:

(B)(i) the plan provides that the hol der of
such claimretain the Ilien securing such claim
and

(ii) the value, as of the effective date of the
pl an, of property to be distributed by the
trustee or the debtor under the plan on account
of such claimis not less than the all owed
amount of such claim or

(C© the debtor surrenders the property securing
such claimto such hol der

A Al | owed Secured C ai mon Livestock

The parties have presented little evidence as to how the all owed
secured claimof the Bank was cal cul ated. The debtors' plan val ues
the Bank's allowed secured claimin |livestock at $31, 175.00. The
plan indicates that this figure was arrived at by appraisal and
agreenent. The debtors assert that there was a prepetition sale of
of fspring that generated $5,316.11 in proceeds. The debtors wish to
rel ease the proceeds held in escrow to the Bank and reduce the
al l oned secured claimto $25, 860. 00.

The Bank contends that it has a valid security interest in
livestock and offspring. Since the cattle sold prior to filing the
petition were offspring of secured cattle, the Bank asserts that the
proceeds belong to the Bank and shoul d be added to the figure used to

value its all owed secured claim



5

Resol ution of this dispute turns upon whether the debtors and the
Bank included the sold cattle in the calculation of the value of the
livestock. |If that is the case, then proceeds fromthe sale of a
portion of that collateral may be released to the Bank and the
al | owed secured claimreduced accordingly. |f, however, the
i vestock on hand postpetition was val ued without reference to the
cattle sold prepetition, then the proceeds fromthe sale constitute
addi tional collateral that woul d have been available to satisfy the
debt and nust be added to the value of the existing collateral to
determ ne the Bank's allowed secured claim Accordingly, the parties
shall clarify their valuation of the Bank's claimin |light of the
above and, if warranted, the debtors shall anmend their plan
accordi ngly.

The debtors' plan also provides that the Bank's Iiens upon the
property securing the claimshall remain as valid |iens except that
t he Bank shall not have any lien on crops OV4
or offspring. The next paragraph of the plan provides that the
debtors shall maintain property subject to liens of a kind and nunber
equal to the Bank's collateral on the date of filing and if sale
proceeds are used the Bank will be granted a replacenent lien in
acqui red assets.

The Bank's security agreenent in this regard grants a security
interest in "all equipnent, all farm products, including, but not
l[imted to crops, |ivestock, supplies used or produced in farm ng

operations, rents, contract



6
rights, and accounts and all proceeds.” The formfurther provides
that "if this Agreenment includes livestock, then as additional
collateral Debtor grants to Bank a security interest in all increase
and i ssue thereof and additions, replacenents, and substitutions
t hereof . "

11 U.S.C. section 552 provides that a valid prepetition security
interest in prepetition property and the of fspring of such property
operates to continue that security interest in offspring acquired
subsequent to the bankruptcy petition. The Bank's security interest
in livestock and all increase and issue thereof is sufficiently clear
to cause the prepetition interest to extend to any postpetition

offspring. In re Bohne, 57 B.R 461, 464 (Bankr. D. N D. 1985).

The debtors offer no authority for extinguishing the Bank's
postpetition lien on offspring. Section 552(b), however, permts the
court to order, based on the equities of the case, that the security
interest of the creditor does not extend to certain offspring. In_

Matter of Wbig, 73 B.R 292, 294 (Bankr. D. Mch. 1987), Judge

Ti rot hy Mahoney addressed the tension between section 552(b) and
section 1225(a)(5)(B)(i):

If the Court were to find that debtor with a

| ivestock operation subject to security
interests in livestock and the offspring of
such |ivestock was unable to sell the
livestock to fund an operating Chapter 12 plan
because of the terns of Section 1225 (a) (5)
(B) (i) no "famly farmer"” whose busi ness was
substantially a |ivestock operation would be
able to obtain confirmation of a Chapter 12

pl an



of reorganizati on.

Chapter 12 does not absolutely prohibit debtors
fromusing the proceeds of sale of certain
collateral. This Court believes that if the
debt or can propose a plan which "adequately
protects"” the interest of the creditor in the
coll ateral, debtor may use such proceeds. This
is no different than the standards for relief
fromthe automati c stay under Section 362 and

t he standards for use of cash collateral under
Section 363. Creditor nust be protected, but if
the creditor is protected, the debtor is
permtted to use cash collateral. The Court is
aware that preconfirmati on "adequate protection”
anal ysis may not be applicable to the interest
of the creditor, postconfirmation. See Inre
Monni er Brothers, 755 F.2d 1336, at 1340, 41
(8th GCir. 1985). However, if a plan is feasible
and neets other confirmation requirenments, the
creditor only has a right to receive the all owed
amount of its secured claimand retain a lien on
collateral to the extent of the bal ance due on
the allowed secured claim Any other concl usion
prohi bits Chapter 12 reorgani zation of a

i vestock operation.

Id. at 294-095.

requirements are unsettled at this juncture,

regarding lien retention protect the interest of the Bank.

provi des that the debtors shal

they presently have and provides the Bank with a repl acenent

Al t hough feasibility and satisfaction of other confirmation

t he plan provisions

The pl an

mai ntai n the approximate herd | evels

lien in

assets acquired with proceeds fromthe sale of secured collateral.

Accordingly, the Bank retains a lien on collateral to the extent of

t he



8
bal ance due on the all owed secured claimand its interest is

adequately protected. In re Hansen, 77 B.R 722, 726 (Bankr. D

N.D. 1987). See Matter of Halls, No. 87-943-C, slip op. (Bankr.

S.D. lowa February 1, 1988) (claimsecured by collateral consisting
of used machi nery, which made up 75% of the security, and |ivestock

could not be stretched beyond 7 years); Matter of Royona Ranch, No.

87-1118-C, slip op. (Bankr. S.D. lowa April 11, 1988) (claim secured
by livestock could be paid out over 15 years if plan provided for a
repl acement |ien and mai ntenance of herd levels at a value equal to
or greater than the balance of the claim. Therefore, the Bank's
objection to this aspect of the debtors' plan is overrul ed.

B. Interest Rate

Section 1225(a)(5)(B)(ii), identified above, requires that a
secured creditor who is being paid over tine receive the present
value of its claim The interest rate or discount rate used nust be
a rate which will insure present value and is determ ned "as of the

effective date of the plan®. Conpare In re Robinson Ranch, Inc., 75

B.R 606 (Bankr. D. Mont. 1987) (present val ue should be determ ned
as of or as close to the effective date of the plan as possible) wth

Inre Erwin, 25 B.R 363 (Bankr. D. Mnn. 1982) (earliest date for

determ ni ng val ue under facts of case was date upon which the third

amended plan was filed). This court in Matter of Doud, 74 B.R 865

(Bankr. S.D. lowa



9

1987), aff'd sub nom United States v. Doud, No. 87-577-B (S.D. |owa

Decenber 7, 1987) held that the treasury bond yield with a remaining
maturity matched to the average anpbunt outstandi ng during the
repaynment period of the allowed claimplus a 2 percent upward
adjustment to account for risk best estimates the prevailing market
di scount rate to be applied in Chapter 12 cases. The decision sets
forth a fairly detail ed analysis of the nethod to be used in

cal culating the appropriate discount rate. 1d. at 868-869.

The bank objects to the interest rate of 8.5 percent proposed in
the plan as not being in conformance with the Doud anal ysis. The
debtors' explanation of their calculation clearly indicates a
m sunderstanding of this court's opinion. First, the termused by
the debtors is the three year termof the plan rather than the term
of repaynment of the allowed secured claimunder the plan. Secondly,
it does not appear that the debtors cal cul ated the percentage of the
average anount outstanding during the repayment term for purposes °
mat chi ng the percentage to a government security with an equa
maturity. Finally, the debtors figured the yield on treasury bonds
on the date the petition was filed, March 16, 1987, rather than "as
of the effective date of the plan.” Thus, the debtors nust
recal culate the interest rate applicable to the all owed secured
claims of the Bank pursuant to the analysis contained in the Doud

opinion. 1!

1 As an exanple to assist the debtors, the plan proposes to pay
t he $151, 250. 00 debt on real estate over 30 years. The average
out st andi ng i ndebt edness is cal cul ated by sunmi ng (continued on p.
10)



10

C. Rental Paynents

For its third objection the Bank contends that it should be given
a secured claimin the anount of rent that would have been earned
upon the real estate of the debtor prior to confirmation of the plan.
The Bank has not sought adequate protection in this case and relies

solely upon 11 U S. C. 1205(b)(3) which provides:

(b) I'n a case under this chapter, when adequate
protection is required under section 362, 363,

or 364 of this title of an interest of an entity
in property, such adequate protection may be
provi ded by- -

(3) paying to such entity for the use of
farm and the reasonable rent customary in
the comunity where the property is
| ocat ed, based upon the rental value, net
i ncone and earning capacity of the

property;

Typically the adequate protection provisions of section 1205
govern preconfirmation proceedings. |In this case section 1205 was

not invoked by the Bank prior to the

1 (continued fromp. 9)

the principal anobunts owed during each paynent period and dividing
that sum by the nunber of periods. ($151,250.00 + $146, 208. 33 +

$141, 166. 66 + $136,124.99 + 131,083.32 + 126,041.65 .... =
$2,344,373.65 + 30 = $78,145.79). That sumdivided by the debt

provi des of the percentage of the clai moutstandi ng over the paynent
peri od--$78, 145. 75 + $151, 250.00 = .52 or 52 percent. Since the plan
proposes a year repaynent term the discount rate will be based on a
government security with a duration of 52% of 30 years or 15.6 years.
On April 22, 1988 a treasury bond with a maturity date of 15 years
(the year 2003) yields 9.12 percent. Wth the added 2 percent
adjustment for risk associated with a Chapter 12 plan, the di scount
factor would be 11.12 percent.



11

hearing on confirmation. The provisions of section 1205 may extend
postconfirmation only if necessary to ensure paynent of the present

value of the allowed claim In re Big Hook Land & Cattle Co., 77

B.R 793, 798 (Bankr. D. Mont. 1987). The rental concept in the
adequat e protection analysis, however, does not require that rental

val ue be considered in every value determnation. In re Beyer, 72

B.R 525, 528 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1987).

In this case the plan indicates that the all owed secured claimon
real estate was fixed at $151, 250. 00 by apprai sal and direction of
the court. The Bank seeks to add to that val ue the anount that may
have been received if it had sought adequate protection of its
interest preconfirmation. The Bank does not assert that the rental
anal ysi s should be the basis for determining the value of its allowed
secured claim The court can find no authority to permt the Bank to
assert its entitlement to protection now when it failed to do so
previously. Accordingly, the Bank is not entitled to a separate
secured claimfor rent that m ght have been received prior to
confirmation.

D. Feasibility

The concept of feasibility in Chapter 12 cases is set forth in
section 1225(a)(6) which requires that the debtor be able to nmake al
paynments under the plan and to conmply with the plan. Wth respect to
feasibility determ nations, the Eighth Grcuit Court of Appeals has

decl ared that the



12
"feasibility test is firmy rooted in predictions based on objective

fact." In re Oarkson, 767 F.2d 417, 420 (8th G r. 1985). A

feasibility finding does not hinge upon a showi ng that a successful

farmreorgani zation is guaranteed. In re Hanson, 77 B.R 722, 726

(Bankr. D. N.D. 1987). Projecting income and expenses in the farm

context is not an exact science. |In re Mnnier Bros., 755 F.2d 1336,

1341 (8th Cir. 1985). Labile nmarkets, unpredictable weather, and
changes i n governnent prograns preclude precise forecasting. In re

Fursman Ranch, 38 B.R 907, 912 (Bankr. WD. M. 1984).

The Bank asserts that the plan is not feasible because the
projection for both personal and business expenses are understat ed.
Specifically the Bank disputes the debtors' food and utility expenses
and |ivestock feed expenses. At the hearing the Bank introduced two
exhibits bearing on the debtors' 1985 and 1986 farm ng expenses and
asked the court to take notice of the debtors' nmonthly reports filed
during the bankruptcy proceeding.

The debtors contend that the expense projections contained in
their cash flows are accurate. Moreover, they assert that the cash
flows contain a yearly reserve anmount that could be carried forward
to of fset expenses not covered. They offered the testinony of
WIlliam W Oaens and R chard Duane Owens.

After consideration of the record in light of the feasibility

standards, the court concludes that the plan



13
fails to satisfy 11 U. S.C. section 1225(a)(6). The plan projects
annual personal expenses in 1988 and 1989 at $6,720.00. The nonthly
utility expense of $35.00 and nonthly food expense of $100.00 are
guestionabl e despite the testinony regarding the debtors' |ifestyle.
Al t hough the Bank's exhibit reflecting the debtors' 1986 persona
expenses sheds light on these projections, the debtors' nonthly
reports clearly show a vari ance between actual and projected incone
and expense when conpared to the cash flow for 1987. The projected
per sonal expenses for 1987 are stated as $5,000.00. The nonthly
reports for 1987 (nine nonths reported) show that personal expenses
total ed approxi mately $7,000.00. The cash flow projections for 1988
and 1989 use the sane estinmates for personal expenses but include two
addi ti onal nont hs.

The pl an projects annual business expenses in 1988 and 1989 at
$16, 280.00. The projected feed expense is stated at $850. 00 per
year. The Bank introduced exhibits reflecting the debtors' feed
expenses in 1985 as $4,683.00 and in 1986 as $3, 105.35. The accuracy
of these figures is questionable, however, given testinony that the
debtors al so rai sed hogs in those years. Again the debtors' nonthly
reports are nost indicative of actual expenses. The debtors' 1987
busi ness expenses total $17,103.00. The plan projected expenses for
the sane period at $12,650.00. Wile the debtors' actual feed

expenses were indeed | ow, expenses for insurance and



14
taxes are higher than projected. Moreover, the nonthly reports
indicate a yearly machi ne hire expense of $1,621.00 that is not
contenplated in the cash fl ow.
The income received in 1987 as reflected in the debtors' nonthly

reports |ikew se does not neet the projected 1987 incone of
$40, 000. 00. Actual inconme in 1987 is reported as $32,597. 00.
Deducti ng actual business and personal expenses |eaves $8,583. 00 for
debt service and reserve. \Wile the plan projects additional incone
in 1988 and 1989 fromthe sale of l|ivestock, the assunptions used to
arrive at a $25,000.00 incone figure are not set forth in the plan.
Assum ng that the inconme projected in 1988 and 1989 is accurate,
reduci ng that incone by the business and personal expenses incurred
in the 9 nonths of 1987 woul d | eave approxi mately $33,047.00 for debt
service. The plan at this juncture provides paynents of $28, 131.00
in 1988 and $27,418.00 in 1989. As noted earlier, those paynents are
subj ect to change after re-evaluation of the interest rate and the
al | owed secured claimon livestock. Even wi thout those changes, the
plan would allow | ess than $5,000.00 for reserve after debt service.

G ven that the debtors nust nake vari ous amendnents to their plan
to satisfy the other objections of the Bank, they shall be given an
opportunity to recalculate their cash flows and to make adj ustnents
to their projected expenses to reflect nore accurately their actual

expenses.



15

CONCLUSI ON AND ORDER

WHEREFORE, based on the foregoing discussion, the court finds
that the debtors' plan fails to satisfy the requirenents of 11 U S. C
section 1225.

THEREFORE, the debtors are directed to anend their Chapter 12
plan in accordance with this opinion within 20 days.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED t hat the anended plan shall be served on
all creditors and shall establish a 15 day bar date for objections.
Any objections filed shall be set for hearing during this court's
next Davenport assignnent.

Signed and filed this 26th day of April, 1988.

LEE M JACKW G

CH EF U.S. BANKRUPTCY JUDGE



